RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0656 OF 2020

Shri Lajpat Rai (9814230616) S/o Shri Harbans Lal #3/287, Romana Street, JAITU, district Faridkot.

...Complainant

...Respondents

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Punjab State Information Commission,

Sector -16,

CHANDIGARH.

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/VC/TELEPHONE

Present: None on behalf of the Complainant.

Shri Sudhir Dhawan, SO-cum-APIO on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER

The application is dated 27.02.2020 vide which the Complainant has sought the information as enumeration in his RTI application. He filed his complaint in the Commission on 02.03.2020.

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.12.2020.
- The respondent orally states that the demanded information has already been furnished 3. to the Complainant.
- 4. The complainant is absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. However, he is contacted over phone but he did not answer the call. He is advised to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case.
- 5. The Respondent is directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- 6. Adjourned.
- 7. To come up on 09.02.2021 at 11.00AM for hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845. Copy of order may be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 01.12.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0658 OF 2020

Shri Jagjit Singh, (9914248131) Aman Nagar, Street No. Backside Green Land School, Near Jalandhar Bye-Pass, Ludhiana.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o The Principal, Greenland Convent School, Civil City, DUGRI, District Ludhiana.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/VC/TELEPHONE

Present: Shri Jagjit Singh, the Complainant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER

The application is dated 30.12.2019 vide which the Complainant has sought the information as enumeration in his RTI application. He filed his complaint in the Commission on 26.02.2020.

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.12.2020.
- 3. The complainant orally states that neither any reply nor information has been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 4. The Respondent is absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He is directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- 5. The Complainant is advised to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case.
- 6. Adjourned.
- 7. To come up on **07.01.2021 at 11.00AM** for hearing through **Video Conferencing** at **DC Office, Ludhiana**. Copy of order may be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 01.12.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0726 OF 2020

Sh. Kanwal Nain Singh Sodhi, (9872070863) House No. 1634, Sector 70, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Municipal Corporation, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondent

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/VC/TELEPHONE

Present: None on behalf of both the Respondents.

ORDER

The application is dated 30.09.2020 vide which the Complainant has sought the information as enumeration in his RTI application. He filed his complaint in the Commission on 05.10.2020.

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.12.2020.
- 3. Today both the parties are absent.
- 4. The Complainant is directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case.
- 5. The Respondent is directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- 6. Adjourned.
- 7. To come up on **09.02.2021 at 11.00AM** for hearing through **CISCO WEBEX** meeting ID **No.913428845.** Copy of order may be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 01.12.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2600 OF 2020

Shri Ajay K Mehta (9814646309) # C-118, East Mohan Nagar, Chamrang Road, Amritsar-143001

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The Commissioner, MC, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority O/o The Commissioner, MC, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/VC/TELEPHONE

Present: None on behalf of both the Respondents.

ORDER

The application is dated 29.05.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought the information as enumeration in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on 17.07.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 11.09.2020.

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.12.2020.
- 3. Today both the parties are absent.
- 4. The Appellant is directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case.
- 5. The Respondent is directed to supply the demanded information, duly attested, by registered post, to the appellant with a copy to the Commission before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- 6. Adjourned.
- 7. To come up on **27.01.2021 at 01.00PM** for hearing through **Video Conferencing at DC Office, Amritsar.** Copy of order may be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 01.12.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2629 OF 2020

Shri Harjinder Singh (9216865065) S/o Shri Sukhdev Singh Balvanwali Road.BHUNDER, Tehsil Maur, Distt. Bathinda.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Principal, Nayak Shaheed Mahinder Govt. High School, BHUNDER, Tehsil Maur, District Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Education Officer (Elementary), Bathinda.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/VC/TELEPHONE

Present: Shri Harjinder Singh, the appellant

Ms. Pooja Rani, Headmistress-cum-PIO on behalf of both the Respondents.

ORDER

The application is dated 03.12.2019 vide which the Appellant has sought the information as enumeration in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on 17.01.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 11.09.2020.

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.12.2020.
- 3. The Appellant orally states that the information supplied by the Respondents is incomplete and incorrect.
- 4. The Respondent-PIO orally states that she has joined in the present post on 24.01.2020. Her predecessor has already supplied the demanded information to the appellant. She also states that information sought for by the appellant is very old and voluminous. She will try to find out the information searching old record and send the same to the appellant.
- 5. The appellant is directed to convey in writing deficiencies, if any, to the Respondent by registered post within a week under intimation to the Commission.
- 6. The Respondent is directed to supply the remaining information, duly attested, by registered post, to the appellant with a copy to the Commission before the next date of hearing. She is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- 7. Adjourned and to come up on **09.02.2021 at 11.00AM** for hearing through **CISCO WEBEX** meeting ID **No.913428845.** Copy of order may be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh
Dated: 01.12.2020
(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner,
Punjab